
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 
 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 24 74553 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 14th November, 2011 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

K Groves - Middleton Park; 

M Hamilton - Headingley; 

J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

J Jarosz - Pudsey; 

J Marjoram - Calverley and Farsley; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

N Walshaw - Headingley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 10 OCTOBER 2011 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 10 October 2011 
 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  DOG CONTROL ORDERS - PHASE 2 PROJECT 
- SCRUTINY COMMENTS 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the draft 
comments of the Scrutiny Board in relation to the 
proposed Dog Control Orders in line with the 
Phase 2 project – report to follow 
 

 

8   
 

  REFORM OF COUNCIL HOUSING FINANCE - 
COMMENTS FROM SCRUTINY ON THE DRAFT 
NEW HRA BUSINESS PLAN 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the draft 
comments of the Scrutiny Board in relation to the 
draft new Housing Revenue Account Business 
Plan – report to follow 
 

 



 

 
D 

9   
 

  RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF 
THE ALMO BUSINESS CENTRE LEEDS 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the response to 
the Scrutiny review of the ALMO Business Centre 
Leeds.  
 

5 - 28 

10   
 

  THIRD SECTOR REVIEW - UPDATE 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting an update on the 
Council review of third sector relationships. 
 

29 - 
46 

11   
 

  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING 2011/12 - 
ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS 
DIRECTORATE 
 
Top consider the financial position of the 
Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate after 
6 months of the 2011/12 financial year. 
 

47 - 
54 

12   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year. 
 

55 - 
94 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 12 December 2011 at 10.00 a.m.  Pre 
meeting at 9.30 a.m. for all Board Members 
 

 

 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th November, 2011 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 

MONDAY, 10TH OCTOBER, 2011 

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors R Grahame, K Groves, 
M Hamilton, J Hardy, P Harrand, G Hyde, 
J Jarosz, J Marjoram, C Townsley and 
N Walshaw 

35 Late Items  

The following late items had been forwarded to Members in a supplementary 
agenda: 

• Agenda Item 6 – Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2011 

• Agenda Item 8 – Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 – Environment 
and Neighbourhoods Directorate 

  
36 Declarations of Interest  

The following declarations of interest were made: 

• Councillor G Hyde – Agenda Item 8, Financial Health Monitoring 
2011/12 – Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate – due to his 
position as a Director of the East North East Homes ALMO Board 

• Councillor R Grahame – Agenda Item 8, Financial Health Monitoring 
2011/12 – Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate – due to his 
position as a Director of the East North East Homes ALMO Board.  

37 Minutes - 12 September 2011  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2011 
be confirmed as a correct record. 

38 Recommendation Tracking  

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development set out the 
progress made in response to the recommendations arising from the previous 
Scrutiny Inquiry into Integrated Offender Management. 

The following were in attendance for this item: 

• Samantha Millar – Chief Inspector, Community Safety

• Louise Hackett – Commissioning and Development Manager (Criminal 
Justice) 

• Neil Moloney – Head of Leeds Probation 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th November, 2011 

Members were asked to consider the progress made against 
recommendations and to agree those which no longer required monitoring. 

The following issues were discussed: 

• Recommendation 1 – Members sought clarification of the definition and 
operational management of the rehabilitation and re-settlement strand 
of the Integrated Offender Management (IOM) model. 

• Recommendation 2 – Issues discussed included the support available 
to ex-offenders on Job Seekers Allowance in line with the new Work 
Programme model from the Department of Works and Pensions and 
Jobcentre Plus. The use of European Social Funding to support 
employment and training was also discussed and Members requested 
further information on this.  It was reported that there was capacity to 
work with between 75 and 80 offenders per month as part of the Leeds 
Work and Skills Platform in conjunction with external partners, 
including support from the third sector. It was further agreed to provide 
mapping information in relation to the partners involved in IOM and the 
Drugs Intervention Programme (DIP). Further details around the 
performance 'outcomes' in relation to IOM was also requested. 

• Recommendation 4 – In response to questions regarding budgets, it 
was reported that whilst Leeds was currently not in a difficult position in 
terms of resources, it was recognised that in future there may be a 
need explore opportunities for regional collaboration between forces to 
tackle cross boundary issues and to share resources. 

• Recommendation 7 – In relation to the Deter Young Offenders 
Scheme, further information was requested on numbers of offenders, 
targets, timescales and partners involved in delivering this scheme.  
Reference was made to a team of 5 Police Officers that worked with 
young offenders across the city. 

• Recommendation 9 –It was estimated that there was approximately 
262 Priority and Prolific Offenders (PPOs) in the City being actively 
managed. However, a maximum of 99 PPOs are managed as part of 
the IOM cohort. Further to the statistical information provided, it was 
reported that it is often expected to see an initial rise in the conviction 
figures for those 99 PPOs due to the active management of this group 
and higher detection rates. There had been a significant reduction in 
the numbers of PPOs involved with drugs in recent years. It was also 
reported that there was a tendency for these PPOs to be in the under 
25s age group. Members requested more detail around the age range 
of PPOs and the initiatives in place to manage offenders within this age 
range appropriately.  Members also requested a copy of the recent 
inspection report on Youth Offending Work in Leeds.  Further reference 
was made to tackling organised crime groups and families within the 
City.  

• Recommendation 11 – Reference was made to sharing information 
with Ward Councillors through Area Management. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th November, 2011 

RESOLVED – That those recommendations that no longer require monitoring 
be agreed and that the Board continues to track the remaining 
recommendations. 

(Councillor Jarosz declared a personal interest in this item due to her 
employment with the Probation Service as did Councillor Marjoram due to his 
wife’s employment within the Criminal Justice System).

39 Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 - Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Directorate  

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development informed 
Members of the financial health of the Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Directorate after five months of the financial year 2011/12. 

Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods and Richard Ellis, 
Head of Finance, Environment and Neighbourhoods were in attendance for 
this item. 

The following issues were discussed: 

• Transfer Payments – Changes for funding support charges in  
sheltered housing through housing benefit were explained.  This would 
realise savings of £1million and this would be covered by central 
government. 

• Whilst the budget makes full provision for 100% performance related 
pay, it was reported that the true figure was likely to be less due to 
cases where performance related pay was deducted. 

• With reference to figures detailed as ‘cross cutting’ and ‘to be 
determined’ it was reported that these related to a freeze on 
expenditure that was currently being reviewed 

• Role of the Directorate’s Delegated Decision Panel. 

• Cost issues relating to vehicle repairs, office moves and recycling. 

Members were also informed that there would be a Budget Working Group on 
Thursday, 10 November 2011. 

RESOLVED – That the projected financial position of the Environment and 
Neighbourhoods Directorate after 5 months of the financial year 2011/12 be 
noted. 
  

40 Scrutiny review of Health and Safety and Food Safety Regulatory 
Services within Environmental Health - Draft Terms of Reference  

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development referred to the 
Board’s agreement to undertake a review of the Health and Safety and Food 
Safety Regulatory Services provided by the Council to businesses across the 
City.  Draft terms of reference were appended to the report. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th November, 2011 

Graham Wilson, Environmental Health Manager attended the meeting for this 
item. 

Members were informed of opportunities for them to accompany officers 
within the Health and Safety Team and Food Safety Team to visit premises 
and gain an insight into the inspection regime. 

RESOLVED – That the terms of reference for the forthcoming Scrutiny review 
of Health and Safety and Food Safety Regulatory Services within 
Environmental Health be agreed. 

41 Work Schedule  

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development detailed the 
Board’s work schedule.  Also attached were copies of recent Executive Board 
Minutes and a copy of the Forward Plan relating to the Board’s portfolio. 

Members were reminded that there was a meeting of the Housing Revenue 
Account Scrutiny Working Group on Friday, 4 November 2011. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

42 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

Monday, 14 November 2011 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 9.30 a.m.) 

Page 4



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) 

Date: 14th November 2011 

Subject: Response to the Scrutiny Review of the ALMO Business Centre Leeds 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. At its meeting in June 2011, the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board 
agreed its final report following a review of the establishment of a Shared Service 
Centre for the Leeds Arms Length Management Organisations (ALMOs).  A copy of 
this report is attached. 

 
2. The recommendations arising from the Scrutiny review referred to progress reports 

being brought back to Scrutin
[...]
tions. Further savings 
would be achieved through process reviews in areas such as contract 
management and procurement. These savings would serve to support the ALMOs 
moving towards a financially sustainable position going forward by improving their 
Business Plan projections. Progress towards achieving the £1.6m would be 
monitored and measured. 

7.3 A summary of savings identified to date through the implementation of the 
proposed ABCL structures is: 

Function 

Leadership team 

Finance      
 
HR       
 
Asset Management      
 
Marketing & Communications   
  
 
Savings identified through proposed restructures to 
date:  
Further posts currently held vacant:  
  

Saving 
  
  £228k 

£132k 

£99k 

£453k 

£55k estimated 

£967k 

£376k 

Total savings identified to date £1,343k 

        
 

Page 25



 

 

7.4 Detailed structure proposals have been developed and agreed for Leadership, 
Finance, HR and Asset Management teams. Proposals have been put forward for 
the Marketing & Communications team but have yet to be formally agreed. The 
preferred option has been used for the above calculation. 

7.5 The figures quoted above for savings show levels of saving ranging between 15% 
and 25% in each of the functions reviewed to date, and an overall saving of 21% 
for the proposed structure to date, reflecting a reduction of 28.3 FTE and £967k. 

7.6 Of the staff identified to be within the ‘scope’ for the ABCL, it is estimated that up 
to a potential 90 FTE with a base salary budget of £3,110k still remain to be 
reviewed and restructured. However, within these identified posts, 10 posts are 
already held vacant at an annual budget of £376k. This annual saving is included 
in the £1,343k savings figure shown above. Thus, in order to achieve the £1.6m 
saving target, a further £257k of savings must be generated from a net base cost 
of £2,734k (£3,110k less annual vacancy savings of £376k). This equates to 
savings of circa 9% of the remaining base cost.  


[...]
, procurement and commissioning, as well as engagement 
and capacity building with the third sector.  In view of this, the Board agreed to feed 
into this existing review where appropriate and to keep a watching brief of its progress. 

 
3. The attached report from the Assistant Chief Executive Planning Policy and 

Improvement provides an update on the Council review of third sector relationships 
and seeks the views of the Scrutiny Board on some of the emerging issues. 

 
4. Separate to this review, the Director of Resources is also engaging with the third 

sector, via the Third Sector Partnership, to enable them to have a better understanding 
of the Council’s financial outlook and spending priorities for 2012/13 and beyond.   
This will also provide an opportunity to identify what the impact might be on the third 
sector and the communities they serve and for the third sector to feed into the budget 
setting process for 2012/13.  

 

 Report author:  Angela Brogden 

Tel:  24 74553 

Agenda Item 10

Page 29



 

 

5. As part of the Council’s budget setting process for 2011/12, £147k was identified to 
establish a Transition Fund to support third sector organisations that have had 
reductions in funding.  This fund aims to help organisations delivering high quality 
public services to become more resilient, agile and able to take up opportunities 
presented by a changing funding environment.  Grants of up to £10,000 were available 
to organisations to assess and re-align their services, to prepare for new 
commissioning opportunities and to facilitate partnership working potentially leading to, 
for example, closer collaboration and mergers.   

 
6. The fund was administered by Leeds Community Foundation, with input from Council 

Officers.  An evaluation report for the Transition Fund will be produced post-March 
2012 highlighting the outcomes, successes and learning points for the organisations 
supported.  

 
 
Recommendations 
 
7.    Members are asked to: 
 

(a) Note the content of this report and the attached report from the Assistant Chief 
Executive Planning Policy and Improvement. 

(b) Provide comment and views on the emerging issues arising from the Council review 
of the third sector relationships.   

 

Background documents  

8. None used 

Page 30



 

 

Report of:     Assistant Chief Executive Planning Policy and Improvement 

Report to:   Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board 

Date:   14th November 2011 

Subject:  Update on the Council review of third sector relationships  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

   Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 Summary of main issues  

 This report provides Scrutiny with an update on the review of the council’s 
relationships with the third sector and specifically whether our internal 
arrangements are fit for purpose to meet our needs and our expectations of the 
sector.  

 
 The report includes some of the interim findings. The key message is about future 

coordination and coherence of the councils consideration of third sector issues.  
 
 This initial review is drawing to a conclusion and recommendations for action and 

further work will be developed and presented to appropriate forums for 
consideration.  

 

 Recommendations 

 Scrutiny members are invited to: 
 

• Note the content of the review update 

• Provide comments  on the strengths and areas for improvement of internal 
arrangements, communication, coordination and decision making in respect of 
the third sector 

• Provide comment and views on some of the emerging issues  
 

 Report author:  Pat Fairfax 

Tel:  0113 24 78909 

Page 31



 

 

 
 

1. Purpose of thi
[...]
te: 14th November 2011 

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 – Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Directorate 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. At the request of the Scrutiny Board, the purpose of this report is to inform Members of 
the financial health of the Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate after six 
months of the financial year 2011/12.  

 
2. The attached information has been provided by the Directorate’s Head of Finance for 

the Board’s consideration. 
 
3. The Directorate’s Head of Finance has been invited to today’s meeting to present the 

attached information and address any further questions from the Board.  
 
Recommendations 
 
4. Members are asked to note the projected financial position of the Environment and 

Neighbourhoods Directorate after six months of the financial year 2011/12. 
 

Background documents  

5. Report of the Director of Resources to Executive Board 2nd November 2011.  Financial 
Health Monitoring 2011/12 - Month 6. 

 Report author:  Angela Brogden 

Tel:  24 74553 

Agenda Item 11

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS: 2011/12 BUDGET PERIOD 6 
REPORT 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 

This report sets out the financial position for Environment and 
Neighbourhoods at Period 6.   

 
2.0 Overall Summary 
 

The projected position for Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate is an 
overspend of £0.89m, which is £0.141m higher than the previous position 
reported to Executive Board. This is mainly due to reduced income from car 
parking. 
 

3.0 Explanation of the Projected Overspend  
 
S
[...]
he Executive Board meeting.  
 

LEEDS CITY COUNCIL 
 

BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK DECISIONS 
 

Decisions Decision Maker Expected Date 
of Decision 

Proposed 
Consultation 

Documents to be considered 
by Decision Maker 

Lead Officer 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Plan 
(includes Safer and 
Stronger 
Communities City 
Priority Plan) 
 

Council July 2013 Via Executive 
Board, Scrutiny 
Board (Safer and 
Stronger 
Communities), 
Leeds Initiative 
Board, Safer and 
Stronger 
Communities 
Partnership Board 

Report to be issued to the 
decision maker with the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Neighbourhoods 

 
 
NOTES: 
The Council’s Constitution, in Article 4, defines those plans and strategies which make up the Budget and Policy Framework. Details of the 
consultation process are published in the Council’s Forward Plan as required under the Budget and Policy Framework.  
 
Full Council ( a meeting of all Members of Council) are responsible for the adoption of the Budget and Policy Framework. 

P
age 93



P
age 94

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 10 October 2011
	9 Response to the Scrutiny Review of the ALMO Business Centre Leeds
	appendix a - ALMO Shared Service Centre Review - final Scrutiny report
	appendix b - ALMO review Update to Exec 241011

	10 Third Sector Review - Update
	Scrutiny Final Report Oct 31
	Appendix 1 - Third sector review list of Interviews
	Appendix 2 - Third Sector feedback

	11 Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 - Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate
	appendix a - ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS Period 6 narrative.
	appendix b - HRA Narrative  2011_12 _ P6 - Scrutiny
	appendix c - EN Scrutiny - Period 6 2011-12

	12 Work Schedule
	appendix 1 - work schedule
	appendix 2 - 12 Oct Exec minutes doc2
	appendix 3 - SSC November forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 12 December 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 14TH NOVEMBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors B Chastney, R Grahame, 
K Groves, M Hamilton, P Harrand, G Hyde, 
J Jarosz and J Marjoram 

 
 
 

43 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor R Grahame declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8, Reform 
of Council Housing Finance – Comments from Scrutiny on the draft new HRA 
Business Plan and Agenda Item 9, Response to the Scrutiny Review of the 
ALMO Business Centre Leeds due to his position on the East North East 
Homes ALMO. 
 
Councillor B Chastney declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8, Reform 
of Council Housing Finance – Comments from Scrutiny on the draft new HRA 
Business Plan and Agenda Item 9, Response to the Scrutiny Review of the 
ALMO Business Centre Leeds due to his position on the West North West 
Homes ALMO. 
 

44 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Hardy, C 
Townsley and N Walshaw.  Councillor B Chastney was in attendance as 
substitute for Councillor C Townsley. 
 

45 Minutes - 10 October 2011  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

46 Dog Control Orders - Phase 2 Project - Scrutiny Comments  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development included the 
Board’s comments for inclusion into the Executive Board report regarding the 
Review of the Phase 2 proposed Dog Control Orders. 
 
The Chair welcomed Tom Smith, Locality Manager, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods to the meeting. 
 
Separate to the proposals set out in Phase 2 of the Dog Control Orders 
project, the Scrutiny Board had explored the potential use of the Dog Control 
(Dogs on Leads at All Times) Order in relation to parks and playing pitches 
that are used by schools that have no on–site green space and are, as such, 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 12 December 2011 

 

secondary facilities.  A particular example cited was Calverley Park (Victoria 
Park) used by Calverley Park Side School.  The Board learned that after 
seeking legal advice, the Project Board had concluded that whilst the use of 
this Order may assist with enforcement action, the stated purpose of this 
Order is one of public safety rather than to prevent fouling.  The Order would 
also need to be enforced at all times and not just when schools are using the 
specified areas.  In view of this, it was considered that the Order would be 
seen as disproportionate to enforce on safety grounds where there is no 
safety issue.   The Scrutiny Board agreed that further work was needed to 
accurately assess the extent of the problems encountered in such areas in 
relation to dog fouling in particular and explore the best use of the full range of 
powers available to the Council in promoting responsible dog ownership in 
such areas that would be deemed proportionate to enforce and thereby be 
subjected to public consultation. 
 
The review and consultation process for implementing the orders was 
discussed and the Board was informed that areas that had problems with 
fouling could be targeted by enforcement officers.  It was also reported that 
approximately half of schools in Leeds had responded to the consultation on 
the Phase 2 Project and a reminder would be sent.  
 
Further issues discussed included the following: 
 

• Members received more complaints on fouling rather than safety 
issues. 

• As there were only six Dog Wardens that covered the whole City, other 
enforcement staff could be used to issue fixed penalty notices in 
relation to breaches of Dog Control Orders and fouling in particular. 

• There would be a publicity campaign regarding the Dog Control Orders 
arising from the Phase 2 Project. 

• Fixed penalty notices were currently £75.  Members discussed the 
possibility of raising this to act as more of a deterrent.  However, it was 
felt that more robust enforcement of repeat offenders was needed in 
order to act as a greater deterrent. The Scrutiny Board also recognised 
the need to ensure that non-payment of fixed penalty notices are 
actively pursued and for further legal action to be taken where required. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted and the Scrutiny 
Board’s comments for inclusion into the Executive Board report be amended 
to reflect today’s discussion. 
 

47 Reform of Council Housing Finance - Comments from Scrutiny on the 
draft new HRA Business Plan  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
draft report summarising the observations, conclusions and recommendations 
of the Board in relation to the draft Leeds Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Business Plan. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 12 December 2011 

 

Councillor Gruen, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, Housing and 
Regeneration  and John Statham,  Head of Housing Partnerships were in 
attendance for this item. 
 
The following amendments to the report were suggested: 
 

• Recommendation 6 – That the narrative surrounding this 
recommendation makes it clear that whilst a City Wide Investment 
Standard should be reflective of the Council’s aspirations in terms of 
the quality and sustainability of housing in the city, it also needs to be 
informed by sustainable funding solutions. 

 

• Recommendations 7 and 11 – that the narrative surrounding these 
recommendations makes it clear that the Executive Board Member for 
Neighbourhoods, Housing and Regeneration had already supported 
the actions proposed.  

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and amended as suggested. 
 

48 Response to the Scrutiny Review of the ALMO Business Centre Leeds  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
response to the Scrutiny Review of the ALMO Business Centre Leeds . 
 
Claire Warren, Chief Executive of West North West Homes ALMO and David 
Heels Director of Corporate Services, ALMO Business Centre Leeds joined 
Councillor Gruen and John Statham for this item. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Merging of back office services – this would ensure that work was not 
duplicated and be more efficient and effective. 

• That further savings would be achieved through process reviews in 
areas such as contract management and procurement. 

• Performance issues – it was reported that service delivery needed to 
be measured against the Leeds City-Wide Service Offer and the 
ambition was to become an excellent performing organisation that 
measured risk well. 

• Local Letting Policies – these would be reviewed annually and the 
latest review took account of the provisions of the Equality Act 2010 
relating to age will come into force in April 2012.  It was noted that a 
local lettings policy based on age will have to be justifiable – meaning 
there  must be sufficient evidence to justify the continued or new policy.  
It was not yet known what the financial impact would be and it was 
suggested that Local Letting Policies may be an issue that Scrutiny 
would like to look at.  Local Letting Policies would be made by 
delegated decision and would not be signed off until full consultation 
had taken place. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 12 December 2011 

 

• People unable to get on the housing ladder and unable to get housed 
in the areas where they currently lived. 

• Accommodation for the ALMO Business Centre – discussion was held 
regarding the decision to locate at Navigation House and questions 
were asked about the transparency behind the decision.  It was 
reported that the process had been done through the Asset 
Management Board. 

• Reference was made to the summary of savings identified to date, as 
set out in the report.  A schedule of how these would be achieved was 
requested by the Board. 

• Staffing issues – Early Leavers Initiative, external recruitment freeze 
and staffing issues relating to reduced stock.   

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

49 Third Sector Review - Update  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development introduced an 
update on the Council Review of Third Sector Relationships. 
 
Kathy Kudelnitzky, Chief Officer, Leeds Initiative and Partnerships and Pat 
Fairfax, Community Issues Co-ordinator were in attendance for this item. 
 
The following issues were discussed: 
 

• The Board welcomed the review and emphasised the importance of 
having more robust systems for monitoring the work of the third sector, 
particularly where services are being delivered to vulnerable groups 
across the city 

• That where best practice is identified within particular directorates, 
there is a need to share this across the whole of the Council 

• It was reported that the Review was currently a work in progress and 
that further input from Elected Members would be sought via a 
Members seminar. 

• That further work needs to be undertaken in identifying service delivery 
outcomes as part of the commissioning process 

• The Board requested more detailed information regarding the level of 
consultation already undertaken as part of the review 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and a further more detailed report be 
brought to the Board in the new year. 
 

50 Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 - Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Directorate  

 
The report of the Head of Member and Scrutiny Development informed the 
Board of the financial health of the Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Directorate after six months of the 2011/12 financial year.  Attached 
information had been included by the Directorate’s Head of Finance. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 12 December 2011 

 

Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods and Richard Ellis, 
Head of Finance, Environment and Neighbourhoods were in attendance for 
this item. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Vehicle repair costs – these were mainly associated with landfill 
damage and it was hoped that through using different landfill options 
this would be reduced.  Work was ongoing with Fleet Management to 
investigate the balance between vehicle renewal and repair. 

• Income from parking, the possibility of discounted parking to attract 
more users over the Christmas period was discussed. 

• Recycling – it was reported that prices for metals and textiles was 
currently increasing whilst paper was decreasing. 

• Dog fouling enforcement  - reference was made to the potential use of 
other officers such as Parks and Countryside Officers and Police 
Community Support Officers. 

• Scrutiny involvement in the budget process.  It was noted that an 
Outline Budget report was due to be submitted to Executive Board in 
December 2011. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

51 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development detailed the 
Board’s work schedule.  Also attached were copies of recent Executive Board 
Minutes and a copy of the Forward Plan relating to the Board’s portfolio. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted 
 

52 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 12 December 2011 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Members at 
9.30 a.m.) 
 
 
 
 


